
 
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ADULTS & HEALTH SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Friday, 18th January, 2019, 2.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, N22 8LE (Committee Rooms 1 & 2)  
 
Members: Councillors Pippa Connor (Chair), Nick da Costa, Eldridge Culverwell, 
Mike Hakata, Felicia Opoku, Sheila Peacock and Yvonne Say. 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Helena Kania 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Members’ Register of Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interest are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.  
 

7. SCRUTINY OF THE 2019/20 DRAFT BUDGET / 5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2019/20 - 2023/24)  (PAGES 9 - 42) 
 
For the Panel to consider and provide recommendations to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on the 2019-20 Draft Budget and on the MTFS 2019/20 – 
2023/24 and savings proposals relating to the Panel’s remit.  
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

To consider any items admitted at item 3 above.  
 

9. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

Dominic O'Brien, Principal Scrutiny Officer 
Tel – 020 8489 5896 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: dominic.obrien@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Thursday, 10 January 2019 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON THURSDAY, 1ST NOVEMBER 2018, 
6.30 - 9.25 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Nick da Costa, Mike Hakata, 
Sarah James, Felicia Opoku, Sheila Peacock and Yvonne Say 

 
 
15. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in respect 

of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained therein‟. 

 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence had been received from co-opted member, Helena Kania. 

 
17. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership of the Royal College of 

Nursing. 

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in Tottenham.  

 
19. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 
Cllr Peray Ahmet, Cabinet Member for Adults & Health, provided a brief update to the panel 

on the following points:  

 Budget planning and consultation was ongoing ahead of the next financial year, with 

adult social care services continuing to suffer from reductions to the budget of 40% 

since 2010 but the Council would do its utmost to protect the most vulnerable. 

Supporting vulnerable adults is a key objective of the new Borough Plan which is 

currently out for consultation.  

 At the most recent Cabinet meeting [on October 9th], approval was given to plans for 

the acquisition of the freehold of the former health centre in Canning Crescent and to 

repurpose the building as a new multi-use mental health hub which will have 21 

sheltered units and a crisis café.  

 A meeting had been held last week on the redesign of adult social care. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 Plans were being developed to bring some of the closed day care centres back into 

use. 

 Plans for a single homelessness hub had been approved at a previous Cabinet 

meeting. 

 An “Understanding Adult Social Care” event was being held on 6th November at 

Tottenham Green leisure centre.  

 

Cllr Ahmet and Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director for Commissioning, responded to 

questions on the following issues:  

 Options were being considered on future plans for OGNH. A co-design group chaired 

by Cllr Ahmet continues to meet and there is also a sub-group chaired by Gordon 

Peters. Representatives of the CCG attend these groups. It is anticipated that a 

decision on the future of OGNH would be made by Cabinet in March 2019 with the 

possible development process then taking approximately 18-24 months.  

 On the possible reopening of day care centres, there was still a commitment to the 

Day Opportunities model and further discussions would take place on the future 

approach with the co-design groups but the main aim was to bring those assets back 

into use while following a needs-led approach. There was no timeline decided for this 

yet. 

 
20. MINUTES  

 
With regards to the minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 2018: 

 Beverley Tarka, Director of Adults and Health, provided a performance update 

summary on Osborne Grove Nursing Home (OGNH) which was an action point from 

the previous meeting. She reported that:  

o There are a range of audits which identify how well the home is doing against 

the five CQC criteria including from the Council‟s own Commissioning Quality 

Assurance team, the CCG and from external auditor Mazurs. 

o The OGNH Steering Group provides oversight and direction on areas including 

performance, safeguarding and the improvement plan.  

o Five safeguarding alerts had been raised in the last three months. 

o Improvement was required on fall risk assessments, recording of care given, 

mental health care including dementia, continence care, infection 

prevention/control, variety of activities and variety of menu.  

o Revised care plans were now in place, key worker arrangements had been 

implemented and a new clinical lead was in place.  

o The Mazurs audit had awarded a „substantial‟ rating across a number of 

different areas including governance and staffing.  

 

 In response to questions from members of the panel, Beverley Tarka said that:  

o The areas that required improvement, according to the Mazurs audit, were 

mainly operational practices such as the lack of a central operational manual, 

monitoring of staff claims and maintenance of the asset register. 

o The CQC report had highlighted issues with record keeping and there had 

been extensive monitoring and oversight to improve recording practice but 

there was still further room for improvement.  

o The Head of Operations, who directly line manages the registered manager at 

OGNH, has a place on the oversight committee. 

Page 2



 

o There is a service improvement plan and an ongoing programme of audit to 

address the issues of concern but there is no specific timeline for this as they 

relate to ongoing practice issues.  

o In relation to whether the embargo on new residents at OGNH could be lifted, 

there had been a clear Cabinet decision in June to keep the existing residents 

there but not to admit any new residents.  

o In relation to recent reported safeguarding alerts, it was not possible to provide 

the panel with additional information on this as this could be too easily 

identifiable due to the limited number of clients at OGNH.  

 

AGREED: That the minutes of the Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 4th 

September 2018 be approved as an accurate record.  

 
21. HARINGEY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  

 
Dr Adi Cooper, Independent Chair of the Haringey Safeguarding Adults Board presented the 

Board‟s annual report for 2017/18. The publication of an annual report is one of the three 

statutory duties that the Board has under the Care Act 2014 and it provides the opportunity to 

set out the Board‟s achievements, priorities and future improvements to the way that 

vulnerable people are safeguarded. Particular points highlighted by Dr Cooper included: 

 That attendance at the Board is good and growing, now including representation from 

social housing providers and the local DWP. 

 The Board has undertake
[...]
 more difficult to identify 

communities in need of particular support.  

 Participation from LGBT+ groups in Haringey with the HSPG would be welcomed.  

 An app called Kooth, which provides online counselling and peer-to-peer support to 

10-16 year olds, had been operational in other boroughs and had been shown to be 

effective. 

 Recent analysis suggests that men working in the construction industry, many of 

whom are of eastern European origin, are at particularly high risk of suicide. 

Addressing this requires a multi-agency approach including buy-in from the 

construction industry. Cllr Connor agreed to raise this with the relevant Cabinet 

Members. (Action - Cllr Connor) 

 Peer-supported Open Dialogue (POD) is being trialled in the south-east of Haringey. 

The principles of a person-first rather than diagnosis-first approach can be applied to 

primary care settings as well as in A&E settings. 

 

Cllr Connor welcomed the presentations and agreed to take up the issue of suicide liaison 

service business plan with the Chair of the Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee for 

the NCL area, Cllr Alison Kelly. (Action - Cllr Connor) 

Will Maimaris, Director of Public Health, commented that the issue of funding was a 

challenging one in the current circumstances but the suicide liaison service proposal and the 

Kooth app could both be looked at.  

 
23. PRIORITY 2 BUDGET POSITION (QUARTER 1 - 2018/19)  

 
John Everson, Assistant Director for Adults, introduced the report on the budget position for 
Priority 2 of the Corporate Plan for Quarter 1 of 2018/19 and made the following points:  
 

 There were a number of projected overspends totalling £4.4m. 

 £3.5m of the overspend related to adult care packages, £2.9m of which related to 
underlying care package pressures that were brought forward from the previous year 
and £0.6m of which related to planned savings that had not been delivered. £1.8m out 
of the £2.4m of planned savings had been 
[...]

could be a useful source of information about the views of carers and service users about day 

opportunities. Various day centres, carers groups and luncheon clubs could also be 

approached in order to try and obtain a diverse range of views from across the borough.  

 
25. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Report for:  Budget Scrutiny Panels 
 Housing and Regeneration Scrutiny Panel, 17th December 2018 

 Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel, 18th December 2018 

 Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel, 18th 
December 2018 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 14th January 2019 
 Adults and Health Scrutiny Panel, 17th January 2019 

 
Title:  Scrutiny of the 2019/20 Draft Budget / 5 Year Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (2019/20-2023/24) 
 
Report authorised by: Jon Warlow, Director of Finance and Section 151 Officer 
 
Lead Officer:  Oladapo Shonola, Lead Officer Budget & MTFS 
  
Ward(s) affected:  N/A  
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: N/A 

  
1. Describe the issue under consideration  

1.1 To consider and comment on the Council’s 2019/20 Draft Budget / 5 year Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2019-20 - 2023 proposals relating to the Scrutiny 
Panels’ remit.  

 

2. Recommendations  

2.1  That the Panels consider, and provide recommendations to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, on the 2019-20 Draft Budget/MTFS 2019/20 to 2023/24 and savings 
proposals relating to the Scrutiny Panel’s remit.  

  

3. Background information  

3.1 The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules (Constitution, Part 4, Section 
G) state: “The Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall undertake scrutiny of the 
Council’s budget through a Budget Scrutiny process. The procedure by which this 
operates is detailed in the Protocol covering the Overview and Scrutiny Committee”.  

3.2 Also laid out
[...]

Reductions

Budget 

Reductions

Budget 

Reductions

Budget 

Reductions

Budget 

Reductions

Budget 

Reductions

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

PA1 Charging for Managed Accounts 120 0 0 0 0 120

PA2 Fast tracking financial assessments 140 0 0 0 0 140

PA3 Capitalisation of CAS 177 0 0 0 0 177

PA4 Housing Related support 600 0 0 0 0 600

PA5 In-House Negotiator 116 344 0 0 0 460

PA6 Transfer of High Cost Day Opps 0 525 15 0 0 540

PA7 Public Health (Sexual Health) 267 0 0 0 0 267

PA8 Investment of drug and alcohol savings in 

preventative services for adults and families, 

targeting health inequalities 400 0 0 100 100
600

PA9 Further savings to be delivered by Adults Services 180 180 180 180 0 720

People (Adults) Totals 2,000 1,049 195 280 100 3,624

P
age 21



 
 

2  

Business Planning / MTFS Options 

2019/20 – 2023/24 
 

 

Title of Option: 
 

Charging for Managed Accounts 

Priority: People Responsible 
Officer: 

John Everson 

Affected 
Service(s): 

Adults 
 

Contact / Lead: Farzad Fazilat 
 

 

Description of Option: 
- What is the proposal in essence? What is its scope? What will change?  
- What will be the impact on the Council’s objectives and outcomes (please refer to relevant Corporate 

Plan 2015-18 objectives and outcomes, and Borough Plan Evidence Packs)  
- How does this option ensure the Council is still able to meet statutory requirements? 
- How will the proposal deliver the benefits outlined?  

 

[Proposals will be mapped to the new Borough Plan Priorities/Objectives/Outcomes as they emerge – 
please take account of any likely changes when framing proposals] 

Charging Administration Fee  
 
1. Appointeeship - Currently the Council does not charge for administration of Appointeeship 

clients, unlike Deputyship where there is an administration fee for managing client funds and 
assets. The full set of Deputyship charges are set out by the Court of Protection. There is no 
national policy governing charges for Appointee
[...]
he 
proposal to charge for managing 
appointeeship accounts. The fact 
there is no specific statutory 
guidance around charging 
appointeeship clients may pose a 
barrier.  

  Legal and financial advice prior to 
implementation and develop 
breakdown of which clients will 
be subject to charging.  

Self-Funders not managing their 
care effectively  

 

  All people in receipt of Adult 
Social Care receive a review. Any 
issues would be identified at this 
stage or if the service user or 
carer contacted the service.  

 

Page 23



 
 

4  

 

Capacity of staff to deliver  

 

  A full appraisal will need to be 
carried out to ensure the 
application of charging does not 
incur additional costs.  

 

Page 24



 
 

5  

Business Planning / MTFS Options 

2019/20 – 2023/24 
 

 

Title of Option: 
 

Fast Tracking Financial Assessments 

Priority: People Responsible 
Officer: 

John Everson 

Affected 
Service(s): 

Adults 
 

Contact / Lead: Farzad Fazilat 
 

 

Description of Option: 
- What is the proposal in essence? What is its scope? What will change?  
- What will be the impact on the Council’s objectives and outcomes (please refer to relevant Corporate 

Plan 2015-18 objectives and outcomes, and Borough Plan Evidence Packs)  
- How does this option ensure the Council is still able to meet statutory requirements? 
- How will the proposal deliver the benefits outlined?  

 

[Proposals will be mapped to the new Borough Plan Priorities/Objectives/Outcomes as they emerge – please 
take account of any likely changes when framing proposals] 

This proposal aims to speed up the process of financial assessment so that charging starts as 
soon after the start of services as possible. The aim would be to carry out any necessary financial 
assessment before services are brokered and put in place, except in an emergency. The saving 
lies largely in reducing levels of debt and the costs of recovering overpayments rather than any 
additional costs to the user of t
[...]
 expecting any further changes to services.  

 

 

How does this option ensure the Council is able to meet statutory requirements? 

The savings outlined in this template are a result of a better than anticipated shift away from acute GUM 
services.  This is a result of a transformation that has already been planned in sexual health services in 
Haringey, and has been through relevant governance and consultation, which have outlined the benefits and 
risks. 

 

 

 

Risks and Mitigation 

What are the main risks associated with this option and how could they be mitigated? 

Risk Impact  
H/M/L 

Probability 
H/M/L 

Mitigation 

Sexual health services are demand-led 
 
 

H M Regular review and profiling of 
activity.  Communications about 
new cost-effective ways of 
accessing services (e.g. home 
testing kits) 

 
 
 

   

 
 
 

   

 

 
 

Page 36



 
 

17  

Business Planning / MTFS Options 

2019/20 – 2023/24 
 

 

Title of Option: 
 

Drug and alcohol savings with contribution to preventative services 
for adults and families, targeting health inequalities  

Priority: People Responsible 
Officer: 

Sarah Hart/Will 
Maimaris 

Affected 
Service(s): 

Drugs and alcohol 
services 

Contact / Lead: Sarah Hart 

 

Description of Option: 
 
Investment of drug and alcohol savings in preventative services for adults and families, targeting 
health inequalities 
 
Retendering of the three core substance misuse adult contracts has created savings, available 
from January 2019. Savings come from a market price adjustment on the recovery service. Also 
through taking the employment services out of the contract, now funded until 2020 by the 
Department of Work and Pensions Individual Placement Support pilot.  The cabinet report on the 
re-tendering process stated in the finance comments that proposals would be developed on how 
these savings would be used for investment in areas to improve health and wellbeing. We 
propose that we split the savings between cash

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ADULTS & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON FRIDAY, 18TH JANUARY, 2019, 
2.30  - 4.35 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Nick da Costa, Mike Hakata, 
Sheila Peacock and Eldridge Culverwell 

 
 

26. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 

The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 

respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 

therein’. 
 

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Felicia Opoku, Cllr Yvonne Say 

and co-opted member, Helena Kania. 

 
28. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

30. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  
 
None. 
 

31. MINUTES  
 
In relation to the action points from the minutes of the meeting held on 1st November 

2018, Cllr Connor confirmed that she had written to Cllr Charles Adje, Cabinet 

Member for Strategic Regeneration and Cllr Emine Ibrahim, Cabinet Member for 

Housing & Estate Renewal regarding suicide prevention and the construction industry. 

She had also raised the issue of suicide prevention at the Joint Health Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee for the NCL area which had discussed the peer-to-peer support 

app for 10-16 year olds, known as Kooth. The app was quite expensive however, so 

the cost may be more usefully discussed across the whole five-borough area.  



 

Charlotte Pomery, Assistant Director for Commissioning, noted that Kooth had 

presented to the CAMHS Transformation Board earlier that day and had been well 

supported so options for funding and implementation were being considered.   

Details on action points on mental health training, safeguarding data and the Priority 2 

budget position for Quarter 1 of 2018/19 would be circulated to panel members 

shortly.  

AGREED: That the minutes of the Adults & Health Scrutiny Panel meeting held 

on 1st November 2018 be approved as an accurate record.  

 
32. SCRUTINY OF THE 2019/20 DRAFT BUDGET / 5 YEAR MEDIUM TERM 

FINANCIAL STRATEGY (2019/20 - 2023/24)  
 
Paul Durrant, Senior Business Partner, introduced the report on the 2019/20 Draft 

Budget, the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 2019/20 to 2023/24 and the 

savings proposals that relate to the Scrutiny Panels’ remit. Scrutiny panel 

recommendations would be referred to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee for 

discussion on 28th January, then referred to Cabinet for discussion on 12th February 

with final proposals put forward for consideration of Full Council on 25th February.  

The report refers to £6.5m of additional budget reductions for 2019/20 that are 

required on top of the £7m of budget reductions for 2019/20 already submitted to the 

four scrutiny panels. However, following the finalisation of the funding settlement this 

figure has reduced to £5.2m. Cllr Patrick Berryman, Cabinet Member for Finance, said 

that work was ongoing on how to resolve this £5.2m gap and present a balanced 

budget ahead of the Cabinet meeting in February.  

The budget reduction proposals for Adult Services total £3.624m over five years. £2m 

of these were proposed for 2019/20, a further £1.049m in 2020/21, £195k in 2021/22, 

£280k in 2022/23 and £100k in 2023/24. 

Asked about the previously identified savings Beverley Tarka, Director of Adults & 

Health, said that in the 2018/19 MTFS there had been a £2.4m savings target for 

2019/20 based on demand management. An authorisation panel, chaired by either 

Beverley Tarka or John Everson, had been put in place to oversee care purchasing 

spend and ensure that the best outcomes and value for money were being obtained. 

The £2m of new savings for 2019/20 set out in the report is in addition to this £2.4m 

savings target.  

John Everson, Assistant Director for Adults, introduced each of the budget reduction 

proposals for Priority 2. Questions from the panel members were responded to by Cllr 

Patrick Berryman, Beverley Tarka, Charlotte Pomery, John Everson and Paul Durrant. 

PA1 - Charging for Managed Accounts  
 
This proposal involves: 

 introducing a new administration fee when the Council acts as an Appointee 
(managing benefits on behalf of someone who cannot manage their own 
affairs, for example because they lack capacity) 



 

 introducing a new charge for people who fund their own care but choose to 
have their care package managed by the Council. 

 
Panel members expressed concerns that those requiring an Appointeeship are likely 
to be the poorest and most vulnerable and queried whether this measure would be fair 
or equitable. Panel members observed that savings of £70,000 across 200 people 
identified under this proposal averaged an annual charge of £350 per person. 
 
The panel was informed that the Equalities Impact Assessment was the tool used to 
identify these potential inequalities and to mitigate this and ensure that groups with 
protected characteristics are not disadvantaged. There are a number of people 
supported through an Appointeeship who do have significant funds so are not all 
necessarily among the poorest. People’s ability to pay will be assessed and legislative 
guidance applies to how these charges are levied. It was confirmed that clients paying 
the charge on a monthly basis would not pay any more than clients paying on an 
annual basis. 
 
AGREED: That the Panel be provided with a copy of the relevant Equality Impact 
Assessment ahead of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting on Jan 28th. 
 
AGREED: That further information be provided to the Panel on the proposed 
annual charges compared to the equivalent annual charges levied by broadly 
comparable local authorities ahead of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on Jan 28th. This should include any known evidence about whether 
charges by other local authorities have caused any financial harm to 
individuals.  
 
 
PA2 - Fast tracking financial assessments  
 
This proposal involves speeding up the process of financial assessments so that 
charging starts as soon after the start of services as possible. This saving relies 
mainly on reducing debt levels and the cost of recovering overpayments. 
 
Panel members queried whether it was appropriate to discuss someone’s needs at 
the same time as discussing the costs of those needs. The panel was informed that it 
was important to do so in a sensitive way but that the Council also had a responsibility 
to have these conversations early at an appropriate time rather than allowing a time 
lag which could sometimes result in costs to the Council that are not recouped. The 
needs assessment would be carried out first, followed shortly afterwards by the 
financial assessment.  
 
 
PA3 - Capitalisation of CAS  
 
This proposal involves capitalising the operating and equipment costs of Haringey’s 
Community Alarms Service but does not involve changing the service in any way.  
 
 
PA4 - Housing Related support  



 

 
This proposal involves funding housing advice and support through the new Flexible 
Homelessness Support Grant. This grant is provided for two years by the Ministry of 
Housing, Communities & Local Government (MHCLG) which has allocated sums of 
funding to individual local authorities to meet additional responsibilities under the new 
Homelessness Reduction Act. In response to questions from the panel it was 
confirmed that the posts supported by this proposal are based within Adults & Social 
Care directorate. The Homelessness Reduction Act is focused on prevention by 
supporting people who are considered likely to become homeless including by 
working with landlords, family members and others to find solutions.  
 
 
PA5 - In-House Negotiator  
 
This proposal builds on an approach already ongoing which involves a negotiator 
looking at market intelligence and liaising with care providers in relation to high-cost 
care packages of over £1,000 a week to ensure that the Council is getting a 
reasonable price for the care that has been commissioned and that the care services 
that have been paid are being delivered in full. 
 
Asked whether there was a risk that the Council could end up paying more in some 
cases or that levels of service could be reduced in response to payment reductions, 
the Panel was informed that this was unlikely to be a significant risk as these are very 
high cost packages and providers will be aimed to charge the amount they consider to 
be appropriate for their business. The proposal is predominantly about market 
negotiation. The reviewing of care packages is done on a very individual basis 
depending on the circumstances and so the Council does not always wait for an 
annual review, but if there is a change in the care package there is a six-week review 
as standard.  
 
The projected savings are based on assumptions from the work already carried out by 
the negotiator in 2018/19. The proposal to recruit two care negotiators would be 
looked at flexibly as this may, in time, turn out not to be needed.  
 
Panel members noted that the projected savings resulting from this proposal in the 
agenda pack does not match the figures provided in the supplementary sheet that had 
been provided to the Panel. A clarification would be provided in writing.  
 
Asked whether there were any risks associated with this proposal, officers referred to 
the previously discussed points about needs/costs being assessed as higher in some 
cases, or that external economic factors such as inflation or consequences of Brexit 
could impact on the market.  
 
AGREED: That the figures on the projected savings from this proposal be 
clarified in writing ahead of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting on Jan 
28th. 
 
AGREED: That information on potential risks to this proposal, including 
modelling of potential savings and the number of clients be provided in writing 
ahead of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting on Jan 28th. 



 

 
 
PA6 - Transfer of High Cost Day Opportunities  
 
This proposal involves reducing the costs of out of borough placements by bringing 
three ex-day centres in Haringey back into use and enabling some service users to 
transfer back to services within the borough. The three ex-day centres are the Haven, 
the Roundway and the Woodside. There is still some options appraisal work to do so, 
while there are likely to be some capital costs associated with this, these are not yet 
fixed. It was agreed that these capital costs be brought back to the panel at a future 
date when the full details become available. A full review of individuals that could 
transfer back into the borough would also be required on their potential transition as 
some individuals may be settled in their out of borough settings.  
 
On whether service users and carers might feel nervous about this transition due to 
the changes being put forward in order to save money, there were a number of people 
who want to come back so the process would start with them. Individuals would be 
consulted on their needs. There is also a significant throughput of people coming 
through each year who could be provided with better value for money outcomes. In 
relation to individuals who want to stay where they are, their care package may still be 
subject to cost negotiation as set out previously under proposal PA5. 
 
On whether the large projected savings of £525,000 in 2020/21 could prove to be 
unachievable or could be delayed the Panel was informed that benchmarking had 
been carried out using locally available day opportunities provision provided by the 
voluntary sector in Haringey compared to the costs of out of borough provision which 
were significantly higher. The high savings figure reflected the often high cost of some 
care packages. 
 
AGREED: That the Panel notes its concerns about the potential risk of the 
savings not being delivered to the amount and/or timescale projected. This was 
due to concerns that some service users and their carers/families may be 
deterred from returning to services in Borough because of a perception that this 
was being carried out as part of a budget reduction process with lower cost 
services. The Panel recommends to Cabinet that these concerns be addressed. 
 
AGREED: That full details of the capital costs associated with this proposal be 
brought back to a future Panel meeting when available.  
 
 
PA7 - Public Health (Sexual Health)  
 
This proposal involves projected savings based on efficiencies that are already 

beginning to be achieved though the delivery of different types of sexual health 

services including online home testing kits which provide more choice, anonymity and 

flexibility. 

 

PA8 - Investment of drug and alcohol savings in preventative services for adults 
and families, targeting health inequalities  



 

 

This proposal involves retendering of three substance misuse contracts which has 

created savings.  

 

PA9 Further savings to be delivered by Adults Services 

This item relates to additional savings of £720k over five years which would be 

achieved through operational business management.  

 

Capital budget 

The Panel was informed that the finance member of staff specialising in this area was 

unavailable and so questions would need to be responded to in writing. Questions 

from the Panel were: 

 On capital scheme 213 (Canning Crescent Assisted Living) does the £6.7m 

identified include the CCG funding or is the CCG funding additional to this?  

 On capital scheme 214 (Osborne Grove Nursing Home) there is £200k of 

capital spend identified for 2018/19 on the supplementary information sheet. 

What was this for?  

 On capital scheme 214 (Osborne Grove Nursing Home) how has the figure of 

£10.75m been arrived at given that the feasibility study has not yet been 

completed.  

 On capital scheme 215 (Hornsey Town Hall) how many affordable housing 

units will be purchased, will these be managed by Homes for Haringey and on 

what terms is the affordable housing available to people?  

 

On the Osborne Grove Nursing Home consolidation, Beverley Tarka said that this did 

not involve additional capital costs and that by consolidating residents onto one floor 

this will reduce the staffing requirement which is expected to save about £400k per 

year. The feasibility study on the proposals for Osborne Grove Nursing Home is 

expected in February or March.  

For future budget scrutiny meetings, the Chair of the panel recommended that the 

report received by the Panel could be improved by:  

 including details of the previous year’s savings for the Panel’s priority area, to 
what extent these savings had been successfully achieved, whether any part of 
them had been carried forward to the following year’s budget and the total 
amount of savings therefore required in the future budget period that is being 
considered. 

 including details of the overall capital budget for the Panel’s priority area 
including information about any underspend or overspend from the previous 
year and information about risks from any capital schemes to any project or to 
the revenue account. 

 



 

AGREED: That the Panel’s questions on the capital budget be responded to in 

writing ahead of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee meeting on Jan 28th.  

AGREED: That the Panel’s recommendations on future budget scrutiny reports 

be noted by officers. 

 
33. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

34. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 29th January 2019 

 4th March 2019 

 19th March 2019 (Provisional Joint Meeting with Children & Young People’s 

Scrutiny Panel) 

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


